
BOARD  OF  COMMISSIONERS           AGENDA                        NOVEMBER 1,  2010 
 
CALL  TO  ORDER 
 
PUBLIC  HEARING  REGARDING  ZONING 
 
CZ-13-2010: Application of Temple Ministries Trust from C-5 to R-1 
 
CZ-14-2010: Application of Velma A. Shelton from AG to EM-1 
 
RESOLUTIONS 
 
10-11-1: Resolution of the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners Approving Amendments 

to the 2010-11 School Budget 
 
10-11-2: Resolution in Opposition of the Proposed Rock Quarry Locating in the State of Kentucky 
 
10-11-3: Resolution in Support of the Commitment of Recycling in all County Offices and Facilities 
 
10-11-4: Resolution to Transfer and Utilize Funds from the Victim’s Assistance Assessment 

Collections Reserve Fund 
 
10-11-5: Resolution of the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners Authorizing the 

Acceptance of Grant Funds from the Tennessee Department of Transportation, Division of 
Governor’s Highway Safety Office 

 
10-11-6: Resolution of the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners to Employ a Full-Time 

Magistrate; Full-Time Youth Service Officer; Expansion of the Dispute Resolutions 
Courtroom and the Development of Additional Courtrooms 

 
10-11-7: Resolution to Accept Grant Funds for the Phase II Rehabilitation of the Historic R.J. 

Corman Railroad Bridge over the Cumberland River 
 
10-11-8: Resolution to Accept Grant Funds for the Montgomery County Health Department’s WIC 

Program 
 
10-11-9: Resolution to Amend the Budgets of Various Funds for Fiscal Year 2011 in Certain Areas 

of Revenues and Expenditures 
 
REPORTS 
 
REPORTS  FILED 
 
CITIZENS  TO  ADDRESS  THE  COMMISSION   
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
ADJOURN 































10-11-2 
 

RESOLUTION IN OPPOSITION OF THE PROPOSED ROCK QUARRY 
LOCATING IN THE STATE OF KENTUCKY 

 WHEREAS, a proposed rock quarry is being considered for a site located across the 

Tennessee/Kentucky State Line on Trenton Road; and 

 WHEREAS, this site is located within close proximity to approximately eleven 

subdivisions and adjacent to a dense residential development; and 

 WHEREAS, the operation of a rock quarry with its inherent blasting, mining, crushing, 

paving material production and heavy vehicle traffic is incompatible with such nearby residential 

developments; and 

 WHEREAS,  local roads will be intensely traveled by large heavy-weight vehicles 

resulting in great public expense to Montgomery County and its residents; and 

 WHEREAS, citizens face the concern of extreme dust, air pollution, high levels of 

mercury seeping into the water supply, high levels of radon in homes, noise of heavy trucks and 

equipment in and out of the quarry daily; and 

 WHEREAS, the proposed site is highly trafficked with children on school buses, 

motorcyclists, and bicyclists; and 

 WHEREAS, concerns of foundation walls cracking due from blasting, cracking septic 

tanks, disruption of groundwater, and soil instability, all will lead to the rapid decline in property 

values. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the Montgomery County Board of 

Commissioners assembled in Regular Session on this 8th day of November, 2010, that the location of 

a rock quarry on the Tennessee/Kentucky State Line on Trenton Road is opposed. 

 Duly passed and approved this 8th day of November, 2010. 

 
Sponsor _______________________________ 

 
Commissioner _______________________________ 

 
Approved _______________________________ 

                                                              County Mayor 
Attested ________________________ 
                          County Clerk 



10-11-3 
RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMITMENT OF RECYCLING IN  

ALL COUNTY OFFICES AND FACILITIES 

 WHEREAS, the Bi-County Solid Waste Management Board of Montgomery County 

continues to promote waste prevention and recycling as a waste management practice; and 

 WHEREAS, Bi-County recognizes that county offices and facilities discard tons of 

paper, plastic, cardboard and aluminum each year; and 

 WHEREAS, recycling benefits our environment; reduces space in our landfills; and 

helps to generate revenue; and 

 WHEREAS, Bi-County has agreed to provide highly visible, well labeled recycling 

receptacles in all county offices and facilities, and will schedule pick-up according to the needs 

of that department; and 

 WHEREAS, Bi-County will conduct education classes to encourage employee 

involvement; and 

 WHEREAS, Montgomery County would like to encourage its elected officials, 

department heads and employees to use the recycling services provided to the maximum extent 

possible. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the Montgomery County Board of 

Commissioners assembled in Regular Session on this 8th day of November, 2010, that this legislative 

body supports this environmental measure and encourages promoting the recycling project in all 

county offices and facilities.  

 Duly passed and approved this 8th day of November, 2010. 

 
Sponsor _______________________________ 

 
Commissioner _______________________________ 

 
Approved _______________________________ 

                                                              County Mayor 
Attested ________________________ 
                          County Clerk 



10-11-4 
 

RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER AND UTILIZE FUNDS FROM THE 
VICTIM’S ASSISTANCE ASSESSMENT COLLECTIONS RESERVE FUND 

 WHEREAS, on November 13th, 2007, Resolution 07-11-1 was passed and approved by 

this legislative body establishing a Victim’s Assistance Assessment fund, a copy of which is 

attached hereto; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said resolution, the General Sessions/Juvenile Court, Circuit 

and Criminal Court Clerk for Montgomery County, Tennessee, has been collecting a victim’s 

assistance assessment fee, said funds being held in reserve account #101-53600-00000-53-

34159, totaling $48,224.00; and 

 WHEREAS, District Attorney General, John W. Carney, Jr., requests that the reserve 

account funds be transferred to expenditure account 101-53600-00000-53-51030; so as to utilize 

those funds for the purpose of hiring personnel to assist victims of crime whose cases are 

pending in the General Sessions/Juvenile Court, Circuit and Criminal Court of Montgomery 

County, Tennessee. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Montgomery County Board of 

Commissioners assembled in Regular Session on this 8th day of November, 2010, that funds in 

reserve account 101-53600-00000-53-34159 be transferred to expenditure account 101-53600-00000-

53-51030 for the purpose of hiring personnel to assist victims of crime within the 19th Judicial District 

for Montgomery County, Tennessee.  This will be a contracted position renewable yearly. 

 Duly passed and approved this 8th day of November, 2010. 

 

 
Sponsor _______________________________ 

 
Commissioner _______________________________ 

 
Approved _______________________________ 

                                                              County Mayor 
 
 
Attested ________________________ 
                          County Clerk 



10-11-5 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF 

GRANT FUNDS FROM THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF GOVERNOR’S HIGHWAY SAFETY 

OFFICE 
 

 WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Transportation, Division of Governor’s 
Highway Safety Office has advised the Sheriff of Montgomery County that funding allocations 
for a Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (Click It or Ticket) consisting of county-wide 
saturation patrols, seatbelt enforcement and sobriety checkpoints has been approved with 
Montgomery County receiving a grant allocation for the period beginning October 1, 2010, 
through September 30, 2011; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Transportation has advised that Montgomery 
County is approved for these funds in the amount of $69,320.00; said program is one hundred 
percent (100%) grant funded, requiring no local matching funds during the allocation period and 
has no requirements for continuation funding upon expiration of the grant. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the Montgomery County Board of 
Commissioners assembled in Regular Session on this 8th day of November, 2010, that 
Montgomery County accept this Selective Traffic Enforcement Program Grant in the amount of 
$69,320.00; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED upon final execution of contracts from the Tennessee 
Department of Transportation, that the County Mayor  is authorized to execute contracts or other 
necessary documents which may be required to signify acceptance of the allocation from the 
Tennessee Department of Transportation by Montgomery County, and the Director of Accounts 
and Budgets shall establish the necessary fund accounts providing for related revenues and 
expenditures stated in the contract, this resolution intended to have the effect of appropriation to 
that purpose accordingly. 
 
 SECTION 1.  Montgomery County hereby accepts $69,320.00 from the Tennessee 
Department of Transportation, Division of Governor’s Highway Safety Office for the purpose 
herein stated and as detailed below: 
 
 Overtime Pay for Sheriff’s Office 101-54110-54-51870-11030  $66,720.00 
 Postal Charges    101-54110-54-53480-11030            $100.00 
 Other Capital Outlay   101-54110-54-57990-11030      $2,500.00 
 
  TOTAL        $69,320.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Duly passed and approved this 8th day of November, 2010. 

 

 
Sponsor _______________________________ 

 
Commissioner _______________________________ 

 
Approved _______________________________ 

                                                              County Mayor 
 
 
Attested ________________________ 
                          County Clerk 



10-11-6 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TO EMPLOY A FULL-TIME MAGISTRATE; FULL-TIME YOUTH SERVICE 

OFFICER; EXPANSION OF THE DISPUTE RESOLUTIONS COURTROOM AND THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF ADDITIONAL COURTROOMS 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the General Sessions and Juvenile Court Judges have heard 12,389 juvenile 

cases not including Child Support cases from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010; the current 

part-time Juvenile Court Magistrate conducted a total of 3,059 juvenile court arraignments and 

3,277 juvenile court trials mostly involving dependent and neglected or abused children which 

must be heard in a statutory set time.  Currently there are extensive waiting periods for most 

cases on the docket which does not serve families and children in the community well; and 

 

 WHEREAS, a third General Sessions and Juvenile Court Judge was approved in 1996 

with a total of 3965 docket cases including child support; and in fifteen (15) years juvenile court 

caseloads have quadrupled.  This growth has come from the addition of three high schools and 

two middle schools that have increased the current docketed cases to over 15,017 from July 1, 

2009 to June 30, 2010.  With such an expansion of cases it is necessary for the part-time 

magistrate position to become a full-time position; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the cost for one additional part-time Magistrate position from December 1, 

2010 to June 30, 2011 would be $28,326.00; and 

  

 WHEREAS, Juvenile Court had three Youth Service Officers in 1996 that serviced a 

total of 3,965 docketed cases and in fifteen (15) years these cases have quadrupled; these three 

Youth Service Officers now serve three judges; one part-time magistrate and one child support 

magistrate with cases totaling over 15,017.  With such an expansion of cases an additional Youth 

Service Officer position has become necessary; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the cost for an additional Youth Service Officer position from December 1, 

2010 to June 30, 2011 would be $33,095.00 to include taxes, life insurance and medical 

insurance; and 

 



 WHEREAS, the Dispute Resolution courtroom is inadequate to hold the current 

increased juvenile court population because of safety issues for the court staff, sheriff’s deputies 

and the general public.  It is necessary to expand the Dispute Resolution courtroom seating and 

security; and 

 

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional seating and security measures has been estimated 

at $20,000.00. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Montgomery County Board of 

Commissioners assembled in Regular Session on this the 8th day of November, 2010, that a part-

time Magistrate and a full-time Youth Service Officer be employed by Montgomery County and 

that the Dispute Resolution courtroom seating be expanded and renovated. 

 Duly passed and approved this 8th day of November, 2010. 

 
Sponsor _______________________________ 

 
 

Commissioner _______________________________ 
 
 

Approved _______________________________ 
                                                              County Mayor 
 
 
Attested ________________________ 
                          County Clerk 
 



10-11-7 
RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FOR THE PHASE II REHABILITATION  OF  

THE  HISTORIC  R. J.  CORMAN RAILROAD BRIDGE OVER THE CUMBERLAND RIVER 
 

 WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) has awarded the 

Montgomery County Rail Service Authority grant funding in the amount of $1,391,715.00 through 

their enhancement program; and 

 

 WHEREAS, this grant will provide for the sandblasting, cleaning, waste containment and 

disposal of steel bridge components of the R. J. Corman Railroad Bridge; and 

 

 WHEREAS,  the Montgomery County Rail Service Authority was awarded and accepted 

TDOT grant funds in the amount of $945,926.00 for the Phase I Rehabilitation, and appropriated the 

local match of $59,120.00 in Resolution 09-9-3, approved on September 14, 2009; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Transportation is providing eighty percent (80%) of 

the funding for this project, and requires a twenty percent (20%) local match; and 

 

 WHEREAS, ten percent (10%) or $173,964.50 of the required matching funds will be 

provided by R. J. Corman; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Clarksville and Montgomery County will each be providing the 

remaining five percent (5%) or $86,982.25 match requirement; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners deem that the best interest of Montgomery County 

will best be served by accepting the grant funds from the Tennessee Department of Transportation for 

bridge rehabilitation. 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners 

assembled in Regular Session on this 8th day of November, 2010, that Montgomery County is hereby 

authorized to accept the Tennessee Department of Transportation Enhancement Grant in the amount of 

$1,391,715.00 for Phase II rehabilitation of the R. J. Corman Railroad Bridge over the Cumberland River. 

 

Duly passed and approved this 8th day of November, 2010. 
 

Sponsor __________________________________ 
 

Commissioner __________________________________ 
 

Approved __________________________________ 
                                                                        County Mayor 
 
Attested ________________________ 
                        County Clerk 



10-11-8 
RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FOR THE MONTGOMERY  

COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S WIC PROGRAM 

 WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Heath has awarded the Montgomery County 

Health Department grant funding in the amount of $2,106,151 for the expansion of the 

department to allow for the Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Program; and 

 WHEREAS, the WIC program provides nutritious food and nutrition education, as well 

as health and social services referrals, to low-income women who are pregnant, new mothers, 

infants and children up to the age of 5; and 

 WHEREAS, this grant will allow the Montgomery County Health Department to build 

an addition to house the WIC Clinic which will centralize and consolidate the department’s 

services; and 

 WHEREAS, the new clinic will be designed with a training kitchen, mock grocery and 

nutrition counseling rooms; and 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners deem that the best interest of Montgomery 

County will best be served by accepting the grant funds from the Tennessee Department of 

Health for expansion and modernization to include the WIC Clinic. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Montgomery County Board of 

Commissioners assembled in Regular Session on this 8th day of November, 2010, that Montgomery 

County is hereby authorized to accept the Tennessee Department of Health Grant in the amount of 

$2,106,151 for the expansion and modernization of the Montgomery County Health Department to 

allow for the WIC Clinic. 

 Duly passed and approved this 8th day of November, 2010. 
 
 

Sponsor __________________________________ 
 

Commissioner __________________________________ 
 

Approved __________________________________ 
                                                                          County Mayor 
 
Attested ________________________ 
                        County Clerk 



10-11-9 
 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE BUDGETS 
 OF VARIOUS FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 

 IN CERTAIN AREAS OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
 
 

WHEREAS, the director of Accounts and Budgets has performed continuing reviews of the 

status of funding needs and the receipts of revenues anticipated in support of the various budgets; and 

 

WHEREAS, current year expenditures in certain accounts will permit decreases in budgetary 

appropriation for such accounts and these may be applied to the funding needs of other accounts; and  

 

WHEREAS, contracts for various State grants were not received in time to be included in the 

annual budget appropriation process and are therefore included for appropriation in this resolution and 

detailed in the attached schedule. 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Montgomery County Board of 

Commissioners, assembled in regular business session this 8th day of November 2010, that the budgets for 

various funds for FY11 be amended as to revenues and expenditures, according to the attached Account 

Schedule 1. 

 

Duly passed and approved this 8th day of November, 2010. 

 

 

Sponsor _____________________________________ 

 

Commissioner _____________________________________ 

 

Approved _____________________________________ 
        County Mayor 

 
 
 
Attested _________________________________ 
                               County Clerk 
 
 



Appendix A

2010-2011 Proposed 2010-2011
Budget Increase Amended

                                            as of 10/31/10 (Decrease) Budget

51100 COUNTY COMMISSION 207,248                 -                  207,248        
51210 BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 2,688                      -                  2,688             
51220 BEER BOARD 3,076                      -                  3,076             
51240 OTHER BOARDS & COMMITTEES 3,121                      -                  3,121             
51300 COUNTY MAYOR 438,408                 -                  438,408        
51310 HUMAN RESOURCES 326,992                 -                  326,992        
51400 COUNTY ATTORNEY 24,000                    -                  24,000          
51500 ELECTION COMMISSION 623,767                 -                  623,767        
51600 REGISTER OF DEEDS 445,942                 -                  445,942        
51720 PLANNING 332,227                 -                  332,227        
51730 BUILDING 144,327                 -                  144,327        
51750 CODES COMPLIANCE 623,728                 -                  623,728        
51760 GEOGRAPHICAL INFO SYSTEMS 114,896                 -                  114,896        
51800 COUNTY BUILDINGS 1,307,170              -                  1,307,170     
101-51800-51690-P0001 -                          16,224           16,224          Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-52010-P0001 -                          1,006              1,006            Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-52060-P0001 -                          20                   20                  Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-52120-P0001 -                          236                 236                Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-53590-P0001 -                          720                 720                Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-53990-P0001 -                          1,140              1,140            Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-54100-P0001 -                          120                 120                Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-54150-P0001 -                          1,300              1,300            Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-54420-P0001 -                          950                 950                Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

101-51800-54540-P0001 -                          175                 175                Create cost center for Cumberland Heights Elementary

51810 COURTS COMPLEX 1,156,489              -                  1,156,489     
51900 OTHER GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 555,014                 -                  555,014        
51910 ARCHIVES 125,261                 -                  125,261        
52100 ACCOUNTS & BUDGETS 743,362                 -                  743,362        
52200 PURCHASING 276,072                 -                  276,072        
52300 PROPERTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE 1,047,499              -                  1,047,499     
52310 REAPPRAISAL PROGRAM -                          -                  -                 
52400 COUNTY TRUSTEES OFFICE 523,166                 -                  523,166        
52500 COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 1,677,060              -                  1,677,060     
52600 INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1,346,036              -                  1,346,036     
52900 OTHER FINANCE 50,550                    -                  50,550          
53100 CIRCUIT COURT 1,984,697              -                  1,984,697     
53300 GENERAL SESSIONS COURT 1,679,191              -                  1,679,191     
53330 DRUG COURT 50,000                    -                  50,000          
53400 CHANCERY COURT 483,277                 -                  483,277        
53600 DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 139,983                 -                  139,983        
53610 OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER 23,625                    -                  23,625          
53700 JUDICIAL COMMISSIONERS 244,134                 -                  244,134        
53900 OTHER ADMINISTRATION/ JUSTICE 520,111                 -                  520,111        
53910 ADULT PROBATION SERVICES 842,861                 -                  842,861        
54110 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 7,080,973              -                  7,080,973     
101-54110-53990-10020 9,151                      2,400              11,551          FY11 Carry forward adjustment

101-54110-54990-10020 225                         (225)                -                 FY11 Carry forward adjustment

101-54110-57080-10020 6,400                      (6,400)            -                 FY11 Carry forward adjustment

101-54110-51870-10030 34,479                   (16,138)          18,341          FY11 Carry forward adjustment

101-54110-52990-10030 30,855                   (6,352)            24,503          FY11 Carry forward adjustment

Montgomery County Government
General Fund Budget



Appendix A

2010-2011 Proposed 2010-2011
Budget Increase Amended

                                            as of 10/31/10 (Decrease) Budget

Montgomery County Government
General Fund Budget

101-54110-53480-10030 -                          76                   76                  Correct Carry Forward Amount on Grant

101-54110-53490-10030 -                          148                 148                Correct Carry Forward Amount on Grant

101-54110-57990-10030 -                          316                 316                Correct Carry Forward Amount on Grant

54120 SPECIAL PATROLS 1,758,504              -                  1,758,504     
54160 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRY 16,841                    -                  16,841          
54210 JAIL 11,482,077            -                  11,482,077   
54220 WORKHOUSE 1,599,247              -                  1,599,247     
54230 COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 468,789                 -                  468,789        
54240 JUVENILE SERVICES 197,417                 -                  197,417        
101-54240-52070-05234 8,418                      2,700              11,118          Grant Amended By State

101-54240-53480-05234 260                         300                 560                Grant Amended By State

101-54240-53550-05234 300                         200                 500                Grant Amended By State

101-54240-54350-05234 4,751                      (3,200)            1,551            Grant Amended By State

101-54240-54100-05253 150                         (120)                30                  Cumberland Heights Cost Center

101-54240-54150-05253 2,088                      (1,300)            788                Cumberland Heights Cost Center

101-54240-54340-05253 1,010                      (950)                60                  Cumberland Heights Cost Center

101-54540-54540-05253 317                         (175)                142                Cumberland Heights Cost Center

54310 FIRE PREVENTION & CONTROL 219,140                 -                  219,140        
54410 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 390,458                 -                  390,458        
54490 OTHER EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 1,131,444              -                  1,131,444     
54610 COUNTY CORONER / MED EXAMINER 213,120                 -                  213,120        
55110 HEALTH DEPARTMENT 267,892                 -                  267,892        
55120 RABIES & ANIMAL CONTROL 477,072                 -                  477,072        
55130 AMBULANCE SERVICE 6,763,526              -                  6,763,526     
55190 OTHER LOCAL HLTH SRVCS (WIC) 1,198,452              -                  1,198,452     
101-55190-51300-05225 154,148                 36,900           191,048        Grant Amended By State

101-55190-52010-05225 78,254                   2,288              80,542          Grant Amended By State

101-55190-52040-05225 186,528                 4,034              190,562        Grant Amended By State

101-55190-52060-05225 1,383                      58                   1,441            Grant Amended By State

101-55190-52070-05225 439,147                 14,084           453,231        Grant Amended By State

101-55190-52120-05225 18,488                   536                 19,024          Grant Amended By State

55310 REGIONAL MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 10,000                    -                  10,000          
55390 APPROPRIATION TO STATE 214,695                 -                  214,695        
55590 OTHER LOCAL WELFARE SERVICES 101,825                 -                  101,825        
55900 OTHER PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE 42,500                    -                  42,500          
56500 LIBRARIES 1,604,251              -                  1,604,251     
56700 PARKS & FAIR BOARDS 307,837                 -                  307,837        
56900 OTHER SOCIAL, CULTURAL & REC 9,728                      -                  9,728             
57100 AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION SERVICE 313,379                 -                  313,379        Cumberland Heights Cost Center

101-57100-51690 16,224                   (16,224)          -                 Cumberland Heights Cost Center

101-57100-52010 10,570                   (1,006)            9,564            Cumberland Heights Cost Center

101-57100-52060 96                           (20)                  76                  Cumberland Heights Cost Center

101-57100-52120 2,450                      (236)                2,214            Cumberland Heights Cost Center

101-57100-53990 20,100                   (1,860)            18,240          Cumberland Heights Cost Center

57300 FOREST SERVICE 2,000                      -                  2,000             
57500 SOIL CONSERVATION 52,945                    -                  52,945          
58110 TOURISM 1,087,100              -                  1,087,100     
58120 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 624,616                 -                  624,616        
58220 AIRPORT 272,156                 -                  272,156        
58300 VETERAN'S SERVICES 345,235                 -                  345,235        
58400 OTHER CHARGES 1,696,178              -                  1,696,178     



Appendix A

2010-2011 Proposed 2010-2011
Budget Increase Amended

                                            as of 10/31/10 (Decrease) Budget

Montgomery County Government
General Fund Budget

58500 CONTRIBUTION TO OTHER AGENCIES 168,858                 -                  168,858        
58600 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 326,300                 -                  326,300        
58802 JAGARRA2 50,000                    -                  50,000          
58803 USDOJ-MDT - ARRA 5,520                      -                  5,520            
101-58803-53070 43,694                   (7,008)            36,686          Grant Amended By State

101-58803-53990 3,200                      (688)                2,512            Grant Amended By State

101-58803-57090 76,742                   3,443              80,185          Grant Amended By State

58805 ARRA - EECBG 100,000                 -                  100,000        
58900 MISC-CONT RESERVE 22,025                    -                  22,025          
64000 LITTER & TRASH COLLECTION 128,966                 -                  128,966        

Total General Fund 59,966,472            27,472           59,993,944   

Increase (Decrease) in Budgeted Fund Balance 17,957           


	Informal - November 1, 2010
	November 2010 - CMCSS Resolution for Budget Amendments
	November 2010 - Attachment - CMCSS Child Nutrition Bud. Amend
	November 2010 - Attachment - CMCSS Fed. Proj. Budget Amend
	November 2010 - Attachment - CMCSS Trans. Budget Amend
	November 2010 - Rock Quarry Resolution
	November 2010 - Recycling in County Offices
	November 2010 - Victim Assessment Fee Position
	November 2010 - Click it or Ticket 6 Resolution
	November 2010 - Resolution to Add Magistrate; YSO; and Expand Ctroom
	November 2010 - Resolution accepting bridge rehab grant, Phase II
	November 2010 - Resolution Accepting Health Dept. Grant for WIC Clinic
	November 2010 - A&B Clean Up Attachment
	Expenses

	November 2010 - A&B Clean up resolution

